
1  

Tender Ref.: NTC/SRO/ENG/      Date:26.08.2025 

 

 
 

 

 

 
CANNANORESPINNINGANDWEAVINGMILLS           

(A UNIT OF NATIONAL TEXTILE CORPORATION) 

PALLOOR , MAHE – 673310,PUDUCHERRY STATE. 
PhoneNo.0490- 2332404, 2371854 Fax No.049023324040 

WebSite:www.ntcltd.org 

E-mail ID : cswmtenders.ntcsro@ntcltd.org 

*** 

 

Tender Document (Technical Bid) 

 

FOR 

TRANSFORMER OIL FILTRATION & OLTC 

SERVICING WORK 

 

IN 

CANANNORESPINNINGANDWEAVINGMILL, 

MAHE 

 

 

 

Last date for submission of Tender :17.09.2025 upto 3.00PM 

Date for Opening of Tender : 17.09.2025 at 4.00PM 

http://www.ntcltd.org/
mailto:cswmtenders.ntcsro@ntcltd.org


2  

 

CANNANORE SPINNING AND WEAVING MILLS 

(AUNITOFNATIONALTEXTILECORPORATION) 

PALLOOR, MAHE-673310,PhoneNo.0490-2332404,2371854 

WebSite:www.ntcltd.org,E-mailID:cswmtenders.ntcsro@ntcltd.org 

Tender Ref :NTC/SRO/ENG/ Date:26.08.2025 
Tender Notice 

Sub: TENDER FOR TRANSFORMER OIL FILTRATION &OLTC SERVICING 

WORK. 

******** 

Cannanore Spinning and Weaving Mills, Mahe (A unit of National Textile Corporation Limited, Govt. of 

India Undertaking) are inviting online Tender From reputed manufacturers or authorized 
dealer/distributors. 

******** 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SLNO NATUREOF WORK QTY RATE PER 

LTS/NO’S/KGS/KM 

1 500KVA TRANSFORMERS–02NO (MAKE 
;M&B,VOLTAGE-11KV/415V) OILFILTRATION 

CHARGES 

960 LTR  

2 750KVA TRANSFORMER- 01NO (MAKE;M&B, 

VOLTAGE-11KV/415V )  OIL FILTRATION 

CHARGES 

721  LTR  

4 BDV TESTING CHARGE FOR EACH TRANSFORMER 

OIL WITH TEST CERTIFICATE 

03 TEST  

5 ACIDITY  TESTING  CHARGE  FOR  EACH 

TRANSFORMER OIL WITH TEST CERTIFICATE 

03 TEST  

6 SILICA GEL REPLACEMENT WORK FOR EACH 

TRANSFORMER 

05 KG  

7 OVER CURRENT, EARTHFAULT AND AUXILIARY 

RELAY  TESTING 

03 NOS  

8 EARTH PIT RESISTANCE VALUES CHECKING WITH 

TEST CERTIFICATE 

10 NOS  

9 TRANSFORMER NEW OIL TOP UP CHARGES LTS  

10 TRANSFORMER OLTC SERVICING CHARGES 03 NOS  

11 TRANSPORTATION CHARGES FOR OIL FILTRATION 

UNIT 

KM  

  GST…….%  

  GRAND TOTAL  

 

http://www.ntcltd.org/
mailto:cswmtenders.ntcsro@ntcltd.org


3  

Terms and Conditions: 

1) Work at mill premises 
2) Please mention the percentage of taxes and others in details. 

3) Your quotation should be Emailed to our EmailID;cswmtenders.ntcsro@ntcltd.org on or before 

17-09-2025  3.00 pm .Subject as follows “TENDER FOR TRANSFORMER OIL FILTRATION & OLTC 
SERVICE WORK ‘’, is must. 

4) Please not that hard copy of the quotation Should not be sent. 

5) If Registered with MSME/SC-ST–Please Mentioned the details along with your quotation. 

6) No advance payment Will be given. 

7) Payment will be given only after the satisfactory completion of work. 

8) ESI and IT will be deducted 

9) Bidder should do all the work themselves. No Assistants/helper will be provided by the mills. 
 

 
Note ;The tender to be quote in this same document provided , all the pages of the document to be 
signed with your company seal and send back to us via E-mail- cswmtenders.ntcsro@ntcltd.org on or 
before 17- 09-2025 up to 3.00 PM. Subject of the mail as follows.”Tender  for Transformer oil Filtration 
and OLTC Service work “. 

 
 

 

We under signed do here by accept all the above terms and conditions of tender and have quoted our offer as 
above. 

 
 
 

 
SIGNATUREOFTHETENDERER ( WITH SEAL AND ADDRESS ) 

mailto:ID%3Bcswmtenders.ntcsro@ntcltd.orgonorbefore
mailto:cswmtenders.ntcsro@ntcltd.org


4 

 

 

INTEGRITYPACT 
Between 

ANNEXURE 

National Textile Corporation Limited(NTC)here in after referred to as 
“The Principal” 

and 
- ----------------------------------------------------- here in aftereferred to as 

“The Bidder/Contractor” 
Preamble 
The Principal intends to award, under laid down organizational procedures, contract/s for  to 
 The Principal Values full compliance with 
all relevant laws of the land, rules, regulations, economic use of resources and of fairness/ 
transparency in its relations with its Bidder(s) and/or Contractor(s). 

In order to achieve the se goals ,the Principal will appoint an Independent External 
Monitor(IEM),who will monitor the tender process and the execution of the contract for compliance 
with the principles mentioned above. 

Section1-CommitmentsofthePrincipal 

1. The Principal commits itself to take all measures necessary to prevent corruption and to 
observe the following principles:- 

a. No employee of the Principal, personally or through family members, will in connection 
withthetenderforortheexecutionofacontract,demand,takeapromisefororaccept, 
forselforthirdperson,anymaterialorimmaterialbenefitwhichthepersonisnotlegallyentitled to. 

 
b. The Principal will, during the tender process treat all Bidder(s) with equity and reason. The 

Principal will in particular, before and during the tender process, provide to all Bidder(s) the 
same information and will not provide to any Bidder(s) confidential/additional information 
through which the Bidder(s) could obtain an advantage in relation to the tender process or the 
contract execution. 

 
c. The Principal will exclude from the process all known pre judiced persons. 

 

2. If the Principal obtains information on the conduct of any of its employees which is a criminal 
offence under the IPC/PC Act, or if there be a substantive suspicion in this regard, the Principal 
will inform the Chief Vigilance Officer and in addition can initiate disciplinary actions. 

Section2-CommitmentsoftheBidder(s)/contractor(s) 
 

1. The Bidder(s)/Contractor(s) commit themselves to take all measures necessary to prevent 
corruption. He commits himself to observe the following principles during his participation in the 
tender process and during the contract execution. 

a. The Bidder(s)/Contractor(s) will not, directly or through any other person or firm, offer, 
promiseorgivetoanyofthePrincipal’semployeesinvolvedinthetenderprocessorthe 
executionofthecontractortoanythirdpersonanymaterialorotherbenefitwhichhe/sheisnot 
legallyentitledto,inordertoobtaininexchangeanyadvantageofanykind whatsoever during the tender 
process or during the execution of the contract. 

 

b. The Bidder(s)/ Contractor(s) will not enter with other Bidders into any undisclosed 
agreementorunderstanding,whetherformalorinformal.Thisappliesinparticularto 



5 

 

prices,specifications,certifications,subsidiarycontracts,submissionornon-submission 
ofbidsoranyotheractionstorestrictcompetitivenessortointroducecartelizationinthebidding process. 

 

c. The Bidder(s/Contractor(s) will not commit any offence under the relevant IPC/PC Act; further the 
Bidder(s)/ contractor(s) will not use improperly, for purposes of competition or personal gain, or 
pass on to others, any information or document provided by the Principal as part of the business 
relationship, regarding plans, technical proposals and business details, including information 
contained or transmitted electronically. 

 

d. The Bidder (s)/Contractors(s) off or reign origin shall disclose the name and address of the 
Agents/representatives in India, if any. Similarly the Bidder(s)/Contractors(s) of Indian Nationality 
shall furnish the name and address of the foreign principals, if any. Further 
detailsasmentionedinthe“GuidelinesonIndianAgentsofForeignSuppliers”shallbe disclosed by the 
Bidder(s)/Contractor(s).Further ,as mentioned in the Guidelines all the payments made to the Indian 
agent/representative have to be in Indian Rupees only. Copy of the“Guidelines on Indian Agents 
of Foreign Suppliers”is placed at Annexure- B1. 

 

e. The Bidder(s)/Contractor(s) will, when presenting his bid, disclose any and all payment she has 
made, is committed to or intends to make to agents, brokers or any other intermediaries in 
connection with the award of the contract. 

 

(2) The Bidder(s)/Contractor(s)will not in stigatethird persons to commit offences out 
lineda bove or be an accessory to such offences. 

Section3-  Disqualificationfromtenderprocessandexclusionfromfuturecontracts. 
 

If the Bidder(s)/Contractor(s), before award or during the execution has committed a 
transgressionthroughaviolationofSection2,aboveorinanyotherformsuchastoput his 
reliability or credibility in question, the Principal is entitled to disqualify the 
Bidder(s)/Contractor(s) from the tender process or take action as per the procedure 
mentionedinthe“GuidelinesonBanningofBusinessDealings”.Copyofthe“Guidelines on Banning of 
Business Dealings” is annexed and marked as Annexure-B2. 

Section4-CompensationforDamages 

1. If the Principal has disqualified the Bidder(s) from the tender process prior to the award 
according to Section 3, the Principal is entitled to demand and recover the damages equivalent 
to Earnest Money Deposit / Bid Security. 

 

2. If the Principal has terminated the contract according to Section 3, or if the Principal is 
entitledtoterminatethecontractaccordingtosection3,the Principal shall be entitled to demand and 
recover from the Contractor liquidated damages of the Contract value or the amount equivalent 
to Performance Bank Guarantee. 

Section5–Previoustransgression 

1. The Bidder declares that no previous transgressions occurred in the last three years with any 
other Company in any country conforming to the anti- corruption approach or with any other 
Public Sector Enterprise in India that could justify his exclusion from the tender process. 



6 

 

2. If the Bidder makes incorrect statement on this subject, he can be disqualified from the tender 
process or action can be taken as per the procedure mentioned in “Guidelines on Banning of 
Business Dealings.” 

Section6-EqualtreatmentofallBidders/Contractors/Subcontractors 

1. The Bidder(s)/Contractor(s)undertake(s)to demand from his sub contractors acommitment in 
conformity with this Integrity Pact. 

2. ThePrincipalwillenterintoagreementswithidenticalconditionsasthisonewithallBidders and 
Contractors. 

3. ThePrincipalwilldisqualifyfromthetenderprocessallbidderswhodonotsignthisPactor violate 
its provisions. 

Section 7 – Criminal charges against violating Bidder(s) /Contractor(s) / Subcontractor(s) 

If the Principal obtains knowledge of conduct of a Bidder, Contractor or Subcontractor, or of an 
employee or a representative or an associate of a Bidder, Contractor or Sub contractor which 
constitutes corruption , or if the Principal has substantive suspicion in this regard, the Principal 
will inform the same to the Chief Vigilance Officer. 

 

 
Section8–IndependentExternalMonitor/Monitors 

1. The Principal appoints competent and credible  Independent External Monitor for this Pact. The 
task of the Monitor is tore view independently and objectively , whether and to what extent the 
parties comply with the obligations under this agreement. 

2. The Monitor is not subject to instructions by the representatives of the parties and performs his 
functions neutrally and independently. It will be obligatory for him to treat the information and 
document soft the Bidder(s)/Contractors as confidential .Here ports to the Chairman, NTC. 

 

3. The Bidder(s)/ Contractor(s) accepts that the Monitor has the right to access without restriction 
to all Project documentation of the Principal including that provided by the Contractor. The 
Contractor will also grant the Monitor, upon his request and demonstration of a valid interest, 
unrestricted and unconditional access to his project documentation. The same is applicable to 
Subcontractors. The Monitor is under contractual obligation to treat the information and 
documents of the Bidder(s)/ Contractor(s)/Subcontractor(s) with confidentiality. 

4. The Principal will provide to the Monitor sufficient information about all meetings among the 
parties related to the Project provided such meetings could have an impact on the contractual 
relations between the Principal and the Contractor. The parties offer to the Monitor the option to 
participate in such meetings. 

 
4.As soon as the Monitor notices, or believes to notice, a violation of this agreement, he will so 

inform the Management of the Principal and request the Management to discontinue or take 
corrective action, or to take other relevant action. The monitor can in this regard submit 
nonbinding recommendations. Beyond this, the Monitor has no right to demand from the parties 
that they act in as pecific manner, refrain from action or tolerate action. 

 

6. TheMonitorwillsubmitawrittenreporttotheChairman,NTCwithin8to10weeksfrom 
thedateofreferenceorintimationtohimbythePrincipaland,shouldtheoccasionarise,submit 
proposals for correcting problematic situations. 



7 

 

7. IftheMonitorhasreportedtotheChairman,NTC,asubstantiatedsuspicionofanoffence under relevant 
IPC/PC Act, and the Chairman NTC has not, within there as on able time 
takenvisibleactiontoproceedagainstsuchoffenceorreportedittotheChiefVigilance Officer, the 
Monitor may also transmit this information directly to the Central Vigilance Commissioner. 

8. The word ‘Monitor’ would include both singular and plural. Monitor would be entitled to receive 

such compensation as may be decided time to time by the CMD/Competent Authority. 

Section9–PactDuration 
 

This Pact begins when both parties have legally signed it. It expires for the Contractor 12 
months after the last payment under the contract or contract period (extended if applicable) 
whichever is later and for all other Bidders 6 months after the contract has been awarded. 

 
If any claim is made/lodged during this time ,the same shall be binding and continue to be valid 
despite the lapse of this pact as specified above, unless it is discharged/determined by 
Chairman of NTC. 

Section10–Otherprovisions 
 

1. ThisagreementissubjecttoIndianLaw.Placeofperformanceandjurisdictionisthe 
Registered Office of the Principal, i.e. New Delhi. 

 

2. Changes and supplements as well astermination notice sneedtobe made in 
writing.Side agreements have not been made. 

3. If theContractorisapartnershiporaconsortium,thisagreementmustbesignedbyall partners or 
consortium members. 

4. Should one or several provisions of this agreement turn out to be invalid, the remainder of this 
agreement remains valid. In this case, the parties will strive to come to an agreement to their 
original intentions. 

 
 

5. IntheeventofanycontradictionbetweentheIntegrityPactanditsAnnexure,theClauseinthe Integrity 
Pact will prevail.” 

 
 

 

(For& Onbehal fo thePrincipal) (For& Onbehal fofBidder/Contractor) 
(Office Seal) 

Place……………… 
Date………………. 

Witness1: 
 

(Name&Address)  
 

 

 
 

 



8 

 

Witness 2 : (Name&Address) 

 

 

 

 
 



9 

 

IMPLEMENTATIONOFINTEGRITYPACTINNTC. 
 

Tenderers are requested to go through the implementation of Integrity pact in 

NTC which is attached as Annexure-III. This tender is hosted on our official website 

:www.ntcltd.orgalong with the copy of the Integrity pact, which may be downloaded 

and submitted duly signed with seal, along with the tender.“Only those 

vendors/bidders ,who commit themselves to Integrity pact, would be considered 

competent to participate in the bidding process. The name of the Independent 

External Monitors(IEM) is Transparency International India (TII).This tendering process 

is being monitored by Independent External Monitor, 

1) Smt.SeemaBahunguna,IAS(Retd)Email 

Id:bahungunaseema@gmail.com 

 

2) Shri. A. VijayAnand,IRS ( Retd) Email 

ID:vijay_anand45@hotmail.comvijayanand188@gmail.comIfanyp

artyisaggrieved they are free to approach the said IEM interms of 

Integrity Pact”. 

 

http://www.ntcltd.org/
mailto:bahungunaseema@gmail.com
mailto:vijay_anand45@hotmail.com
mailto:vijay_anand45@hotmail.com

	Tender Ref.: NTC/SRO/ENG/      Date:26.08.2025
	E-mail ID : cswmtenders.ntcsro@ntcltd.org

	Tender Document (Technical Bid)
	CANANNORESPINNINGANDWEAVINGMILL, MAHE
	Last date for submission of Tender :17.09.2025 upto 3.00PM Date for Opening of Tender : 17.09.2025 at 4.00PM
	CANNANORE SPINNING AND WEAVING MILLS (AUNITOFNATIONALTEXTILECORPORATION)


	Tender Notice
	Sub: TENDER FOR TRANSFORMER OIL FILTRATION &OLTC SERVICING WORK.

	INTEGRITYPACT
	“The Bidder/Contractor”
	Section1-CommitmentsofthePrincipal
	Section2-CommitmentsoftheBidder(s)/contractor(s)
	Section3-  Disqualificationfromtenderprocessandexclusionfromfuturecontracts.
	Section4-CompensationforDamages
	Section5–Previoustransgression
	Section6-EqualtreatmentofallBidders/Contractors/Subcontractors
	Section 7 – Criminal charges against violating Bidder(s) /Contractor(s) / Subcontractor(s)
	Section8–IndependentExternalMonitor/Monitors
	Section9–PactDuration
	Section10–Otherprovisions

